
To: Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice Convener; 
Councillors Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost, Greig, Henrickson, Imrie, 
Macdonald, Catriona Mackenzie, Malik, McLellan, Nicoll, Samarai and 
Jennifer Stewart and Mrs Stephanie Brock (Third Religious Representative), Mrs 
Louise Bruce (Parent Representative - Primary Schools), Mr John Murray (Roman 
Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Colm O'Riordan (Parent Representative 
(Secondary Schools)), Mr Mike Paul (Teacher Representative (Secondary 
Schools)), Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher Representative - Primary Schools) and 
Reverend Hutton Steel (Church of Scotland Representative).

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 29 October 2018

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

The Members of the EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 
2018 at 10.00am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items under this heading  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded  

Public Document Pack



DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Members are request to declare any interests  (Pages 5 - 6)

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4.1  There are no requests for deputation  

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1  Minute of Education Operational Delivery Committee of 6 September 2018  
(Pages 7 - 12)

NOTICES OF MOTION

6.1  There are no items under this heading  

COMMITTEE PLANNER

7.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 13 - 16)

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1  There are no items under this heading  

FINANCE, PERFORMANCE, RISK AND FUNCTION WIDE ISSUES

9.1  Risk Register - Integrated Children's Services  (Pages 17 - 30)

9.2  Educational Services Annual Performance (Statutory Performance 
Indicator) Report 2017-18 - COM/18/181  (Pages 31 - 88)

GENERAL BUSINESS

10.1  Educational Improvement Journey - COM/18/182  (Pages 89 - 104)

10.2  Impact of Free School Meals - RES/18/180  (Pages 105 - 112)

10.3  St. Peter's Long-Term Educational Provision - Proposed Investment in 
Riverbank School Building - RES/18/179  (Pages 113 - 120)



EXEMPT BUSINESS

11.1  St Peter's Long-Term Educational Provision - Exempt Appendix  (Pages 
121 - 150)

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 
Dunsmuir, tel 01224 522503 or email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp


This page is intentionally left blank



You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to declare in 
relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should consider whether reports for 
meetings raise any issue of declaration of interest.  Your declaration of interest must be 
made under the standing item on the agenda, however if you do identify the need for a 
declaration of interest only when a particular matter is being discussed then you must 
declare the interest as soon as you realise it is necessary.  The following wording may be 
helpful for you in making your declaration.

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons ……………
For example, I know the applicant / I am a member of the Board of X / I am employed by…  
and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting room during any discussion and voting on 
that item.

OR

I have considered whether I require to declare  an interest in item (x) for the following 
reasons …………… however, having applied the objective test,  I consider that my interest is 
so remote / insignificant that it does not require me to remove myself from consideration of 
the item.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons …………… however I consi
[...]
or Councillor Imrie), Macdonald, Catriona Mackenzie, Malik, McLellan, Nicoll, 
Samarai and Jennifer Stewart.  External Members:- Mrs Stephanie Brock (Third 
Religious Representative), Mrs Louise Bruce (Parent Representative - Primary 
Schools), Mr John Murray (Roman Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Colm 
O'Riordan (Parent Representative (Secondary Schools)), Mr Mike Paul (Teacher 
Representative (Secondary Schools)), Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher 
Representative - Primary Schools) and Reverend Hutton Steel (Church of 
Scotland Representative).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 29 May 2018 
for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in respect of article 5(i) (Maximising Attendance Policy), and the request that the 

report be circulated to Members as a service update following consideration by 
the Staff Governance Committee, to note that the report to Staff Governance 
Committee had been delayed for a cycle to allow for further consultation with 
Trade Unions, and to therefore note that it would be circulated to Members in 
November; and

(ii) to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.  Members asked a number of questions in respect of items 
on the planner.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId=6179&Ver=4


2

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
6 September 2018

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in respect of item 6 (St Peter’s School Long Term Education Provision), to note 

that a report on the options appraisal would be brought to Committee in the next 
cycle;

(ii) in respect of items 7 (Annual Statutory Performance Report) and 8 (Reporting 
against proposed KPIs), to note that these reports would now be presented to 
Committee in November; 

(iii) to request that officers circulate information outwith the meeting to outline the 
remit of the posts of the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s and Family 
Services and Chief Education Officer;

(iv) in respect of item 13 (Impact of Free School Meals Workstreams), to note that 
the officer taking forward the work on the report was Catriona Walker; 

(v) in respect of item 15 (Pupil Equity Fund), (a) to request that the External 
Members also be invited to the Pupil Equity Fund briefing session, and (b) to 
note that there was a conflict with another Elected Member session and to 
request that consideration be given in future to arranging sessions on different 
dates; and

(vi) to otherwise note the planner.

NORTHERN ALLIANCE IMPROVEMENT FRAMEWORK - OPE/18/130

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
highlighted the work of the Regional Improvement Collaborative and presented the 
Northern Alliance Regional Improvement Plan.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) note the content of the Northern Alliance Regional Improvement Plan (Phase 2); 

and
(b) endorse the work of the Northern Alliance Regional Improvement Collaborative.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that information be included to identify which local authority each 

workstream lead represented;
(ii) to note that officers would circulate a service update as the plan developed 

further;
(iii) to request that the Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments be provided 

for this report and those at items 10.2, 10.3 and 10.4; and
(iv) to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

Page 8



3

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
6 September 2018

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL NATIONAL IMPROVEMENT FRAMEWORK PLAN - 
OPE/18/083

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
provided an evaluative summary of progress towards realising the outcomes set out in 
the Aberdeen City Council National Improvement Framework (NIF) Plan 2017/18, and 
sought approval to implement the refreshed NIF plan for 2018/19 following submission 
of both documents to the Scottish Government.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) approve the Evaluation Report highlighting the impact of Aberdeen City work on 

the ACC National Improvement Framework Plan 2017/18 in Appendix B of the 
report;

(b) instruct the Chief Operating Officer to submit the Evaluation Report to the Scottish 
Government as soon as reasonably practicable;

(c) approve the proposed ACC National Improvement Framework Plan for 2018/19 in 
Appendix D of the report;

(d) instruct the Chief Operating Officer to implement the proposed ACC National 
Improvement Framework Plan for 2018/19 as soon as reasonably practicable;  
and

(e) instruct the Chief Operating Officer to provide an overview of progress towards 
realising the outcomes detailed in the ACC National Improvement Framework 
Plan through a service update in January 2019 and formally report on progress in 
September 2019.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that appendices be clearly marked in future reports;
(ii) to note that officers would be providing a report to the next Committee in respect 

of the gap in attainment, including actions to be taken to reduce the gap further;
(iii) to  note that officers would look at amending the format of future reports as to 

how data was presented, as well as the timing of reports to future meetings;
(iv) to note that the Chief Education Officer would circulate an amended version of 

the plan as it had been slightly changed based on consultation received prior to 
the closing date for response;

(v) to thank officers and partners for the work on and input to the plan; and
(vi) to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PLANS AND THE WORK OF THE REGIONAL 
IMPROVEMENT COLLABORATIVE - OPE/18/113

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
provided a summary of the improvement activity proposed in School Improvement 

Page 9



4

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
6 September 2018

Plans and highlighted how the plans dovetailed with the work of the Regional 
Improvement Collaborative.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) note the content of School Improvement Plans for 2018/2019;
(b) note how School Improvement Plans will be partially supported by the Regional 

Improvement Collaborative; and
(c) note the participation of Aberdeen City Council staff in the workstreams of the 

Regional Improvement Collaborative.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the briefing for Members and report that was to be prepared on the Pupil 

Equity Fund spend, and to request that it include the detail of how the money had 
been spent and how it would assist with attainment; and

(ii) to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

ABERDEEN CITY: WORKFORCE DELIVERY PLAN - EARLY LEARNING AND 
CHILDCARE - OPE/18/084

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
sought approval for an Aberdeen City: Workforce Delivery Plan – Early Learning and 
Childcare.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) approve the Aberdeen City: Workforce Delivery Plan – Early Learning and 

Childcare; and
(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s and Family Services to implement 

the Workforce Delivery Plan.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that officers would arrange a workshop for Members in respect of the 

Workforce Delivery Plan and Early Learning and Childcare; 
(ii) to note that officers would provide feedback to the Committee towards the end of 

the 12 month period as to how effective the scheme to retrain staff in Early 
Learning and Childcare had been and whether the scheme would be extended 
further;

(iii) to thank the Chief Education Officer and her team for the huge amount of work 
that had gone into the Plan; and

(iv) to approve the recommendations contained in the report.
- COUNCILLOR LESLEY DUNBAR, Convener

Page 10



5

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
6 September 2018

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of Report Update Chief Officer Directorate
Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

06 November 2018 DATE DATE DATE

St Peter's School - Long 

Term Education Provision

ECS Committee 16/11/17 - to instruct the Head of Policy, Performance 

and Resources to undertake a feasibility study to identify improvements to 

Riverbank School and the associated costs, including the costs of 

bringing up to category A and to report to the Committee at its meeting in 

January 2018.                                                                                                  

EOD Committee 19/04/18 - The Committee requested that officers look 

into the possibility of submitting the report to the May meeting of the 

Committee, following consideration at the Capital Programme Committee, 

rather than the September meeting as outlined in the planner. 

On agenda

Maria Thies 
Corporate 

Landlord
Resources 3 D

Impact of Free School 

Meals Workstreams

EOD Committee 19/04/18 - to instruct the Chief Officer - Integrated 

Children's Services to bring a report to Committee outlining the impact of 

the proposed workstreams for ensuring maximum registration and uptake 

of free school meals following submission of figures to the Scottish 

Government.

On agenda
Catriona 

Walker

Integrated 

Children's and 

[...]
hepperd Risk Manager Louise Beaton & Fiona 
Lawrie

Residual Risk 
Assessment

Very serious

Latest Note Committee Report submitted to EODC in September 2018 providing update to Elected Members. A cross 
Council project management approach has been established to ensure coordinated development of approach to 
delivering the 1140 hours. Strong and effective links exist with partner providers to support development of 
enhanced provision.  

 21 September 2018

Very Low

      

P
age 30



                                        ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Education Operational Delivery Committee

DATE 6 November 2018

REPORT TITLE Educational Services Annual Performance (Statutory 

Performance Indicator) Report 2017-18

REPORT NUMBER COM/18/181

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Martin Murchie

REPORT AUTHOR Alex Paterson

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1, 1.2, 4 and 6

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide Elected Members with a summary of the 2017-18 Annual 
Performance (Statutory Performance Indicator) improvement outcomes 
covering the work of Educational services over the previous fiscal period.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee 

2.1 note the content of the report, and the detailed Educational Services 2017-18
           Annual Performance (Statutory Performance Indicator) outcomes contained 
           within Appendices A and B.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 At the meeting of the 5th March 2018, Council approved the new Governance
          arrangements supporting introduction of the Target Operating Model. This 
          provided for the establishment of the Education Operational Delivery 
          Committee with, amongst other responsibilities, the core remit outlined below.

          The Committee will, for internal Educational services:

a) Hold the organisation to account for the performance of all in house services. It 
will oversee the delivery of all in house services in all areas in line with the 
outcomes set by the Strategic Commissioning Committe
[...]

CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson

REPORT AUTHOR Lynn Scanlon and Catriona Walker

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To outline the actual and likely impact of current and future workstreams for 
ensuring maximum registration and uptake of free school meals. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Committee:

2.1 Note the impact of current work which have focussed on raising awareness;
2.2 Approve the proposed work streams for ensuring maximum registration and 

uptake of free school meals through continued raising awareness and 
collaboration and use of digital; and

2.3 Instruct the Chief Operating Officer to ensure that functions across the Council 
collaborate to deliver and monitor planned work in order to maximise the number 
of families registering for free school meals.

3 BACKGROUND

3.1. A report was brought to the Education Operational Delivery Committee in April 
2018 outlining how the council could increase the registration and subsequent 
uptake of free school meals.  It was requested that a further Committee report 
would be presented to keep Elected Members sighted on progress.

3.2. Promotional Campaign in Schools
During 2017/2018 a PEF promotional campaign was delivered to schools through 
the production of posters, leaflets and letters to parents encouraging the 
registration for free school meals. 

Page 105

Agenda Item 10.2



3.2.1 This promotion realised a slight increase in registration (from 2257 to 2336) which 
subsequently realised an increase in Pupil Equity Funding (PEF)  from £2,708,400 
in 2017/18 to £2,803,200 in 2018/2019. 

3.2.2 The allocation of PEF funding for Aberdeen City is shown in Tables 1 and 2. 

Table 1: PEF 2017/18 – Allocated funding and number of registered pupils, 
Primary, Secondary and Special

School Sector Funds allocated
Total number of 
registered pupils

Primary £2,120,400 1,767

Secondary £556,800 464

Special £31,200 26

Total £2,708,400 2,257

Table 2: PEF 2018/19 - Allocated funding and nu
[...]
d

Duty of Due Regard / 
Fairer Scotland Duty

Applicable 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

10. APPENDICES

None

11. REPORT AUTHORS CONTACT DETAILS

Name: Lynn Scanlon
Title: Quality Improvement Manager
Email: lyscanlon@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel: 01224 522044

Name: Catriona Walker
Title: Education Support Officer
Email: Catrwalker@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel: 01224 523914

Page 112

mailto:Catrwalker@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Education Operational Delivery 

DATE 6 November 2018

REPORT TITLE St. Peter’s Long-Term Educational Provision – 
Proposed Investment in Riverbank School Building

REPORT NUMBER RES/18/179

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte – Director of Resources

CHIEF OFFICER Stephen Booth – Corporate Landlord

REPORT AUTHOR Maria Thies

TERMS OF REFERNCE 3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide Members with an update on the outcome of the feasibility study 
requested at the Education and Children’s Services Committee on 16 
November 2017, to identify options to improve the current Riverbank School 
and associated costs, including the cost of bringing the building up to ‘category 
A status’ and recommendations on the next steps.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:

2.1 notes the options as outlined in the appended Business Case in exempt 
Appendix 1

2.2 agrees to consult on the proposal to relocate St Peter’s RC School to the current 
Riverbank School building which relocation will take place once the new 
Riverbank replacement primary school becomes operational;

  
2.3 subject to approval of recommendation 2.1.2, notes that the Chief Officer – 

Integrated Children’s and Family Services shall carry out the consultation 
process required by the Schools (Consultation) (Scotland) Act 2010;

2.4 subject to approval of recommendation 2.1.3, instructs the Chief Operating 
Officer to submit the proposal to change the site of St Peter’s RC School in 
terms of the above to the Scottish Ministers for their consent in accordance with 
section 22D of the Education (Scotland) Act 1980; and

2.5 refers the proposals for improving the Riverbank School building to the budget 
process.

Page 113

Agenda Item 10.3



3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Following an instruction from the special meeting of the Education and Children 
Services (ECS) Committee in March 2017, a full options appraisal was carried 
out which explored all possible options for a future two stream replacement 
school building for St. Peters Roman Catholic (RC) School.  

3.2 The outcome of this work was reported to the ECS Committee in November 
2017 and it was noted that the current Riverbank School building was the most 
suitable existing school building for the long-term delivery of Roman Catholic 
educational provision at St. Peter’s RC School.  The construction of a new 
replacement building for Riverbank School is planned, and this is anticipated to 
be open from 2021. This would allow St Peter’s RC School to relocate to the 
existing Riverbank School building circa 2021/22, after the new Riverbank 
School building has opened. 

3.3 Officers were therefore instructed to report back on proposed improvements to 
the existing Riverbank School building and the associated costs, including the 
costs of bringing the building up to a category A status, with a view to the 
improvements being carried out in advance of any relocation of St Peters RC 
School to the Riverbank building. Riverbank School is currently rated B – 
Satisfactory for condition and B – Satisfactory for suitability.

3.4 The objective of this work is to provide a future fit for purpose learning 
establishment conducive to the delivery of the Curriculum for Excellence (CfE) 
and which can meet the future growing needs of St. Peter’s RC School for 
years to come.  There is also an opportunity to provide Early Learning and 
Childcare (ELC) provision for St Peter’s which aligns with the ELC expansion 
programme for 2020.  Currently St. Peter’s RC School has no nursery 
provision.

3.5 The condition 
[...]
ices
	ECS Risk Register September 2018_EOD

	9.2 Educational Services Annual Performance (Statutory Performance Indicator) Report 2017-18 - COM/18/181
	Annual Performance Report Appendix A
	Annual Performance Report Appendix B

	10.1 Educational Improvement Journey - COM/18/182
	Education Improvement Journey Key Performance Indicator Tracking Report - Appendix A

	10.2 Impact of Free School Meals - RES/18/180
	10.3 St. Peter's Long-Term Educational Provision - Proposed Investment in Riverbank School Building - RES/18/179
	Appendix 2 St Peter's

	11.1 St Peter's Long-Term Educational Provision - Exempt Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 6 November 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Wheeler, 
Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice-Convener;     
Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Flynn (as substitute for 
Councillor Henrickson to article 7), Greig, Henrickson (from article 7 onwards), 
Imrie, Macdonald, Catriona Mackenzie, Malik, McLellan, Nicoll, Samarai and 
Jennifer Stewart.  External Members:- Mrs Stephanie Brock (Third Religious 
Representative), Mrs Louise Bruce (Parent Representative - Primary Schools), Mr 
John Murray (Roman Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Colm O'Riordan 
(Parent Representative (Secondary Schools)), Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher 
Representative - Primary Schools) and Reverend Hutton Steel (Church of 
Scotland Representative).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1. At this juncture, Councillor Flynn moved an urgent motion asking the Committee 
to consider the matter of issuing a joint letter from the Scottish Government and COSLA 
in respect of teachers’ pay. 

The Convener ruled that the motion was not competent in terms of Standing Order 
12.6.2 and therefore it was not considered by the Committee.

In terms of Standing Order 31.7, Councillors Flynn, Catriona Mackenzie, 
McLellan, Nicoll and Samarai intimated their dissent against the foregoing 
decision.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 11.1 (St Peter’s Long 
Term Educational Provision – Exempt Appendix) with the press and public excluded 
and that the Committee consider the item first in terms of the agenda running order.

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 11.1 so as to avoid 
disclosure of exempt information of the classes described in paragraph 8 of Schedule 
7(A) of the Act.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId=6196&Ver=4


2

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
6 November 2018

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. The following declaration was intimated at this stage:

Mrs Brock declared an interest in item 10.3/11.1 (St Peter’s Long-Term 
Educational Provision) by virtue of having a child at the school but did not 
consider that the nature of her interest required her to leave the meeting.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 6 September 
2018.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that there was an error in the previous minute and that Councillor Lesley 

Dunbar should have been listed as Acting Convener; and
(ii) to otherwise approve the minute.

ST. PETER'S LONG-TERM EDUCATIONAL PROVISION - PROPOSED 
INVESTMENT IN RIVERBANK SCHOOL BUILDING - RES/18/179

5. With reference to article 11 of the minute of the meeting of the Education and 
Children’s Services Committee of 16 November 2017, the Committee had before it a 
report by the Director of Resources which provided an update on the outcome of the 
feasibility study requested at that meeting to identify options to improve the current 
Riverbank School and associated costs, including the cost of bringing the building up to 
‘Category A status’ and recommendations on the next steps.

Appended to the report was information on the condition survey for Riverbank School, 
and an exempt appendix containing the business case which had been undertaken.  
Members asked a number of questions of officers.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) note the options as outlined in the appended Business Case in exempt Appendix 

1;
(b) agree to consult on the proposal to relocate St Peter’s RC School to the current 

Riverbank School building which relocation will take place once the new 
Riverbank replacement primary school becomes operational;



3

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
6 November 2018

(c) subject to approval of recommendation 2.2 above, to note that the Chief Officer – 
Integrated Children’s and Family Services shall carry out the consultation process 
required by the Schools (Consultation) (Scotland) Act 2010;

(d) subject to approval of recommendation 2.3 above, instructs the Chief Operating 
Officer to submit the proposal to change the site of St Peter’s RC School in terms 
of the above to the Scottish Ministers for their consent in accordance with section 
22D of the Education (Scotland) Act 1980; and

(e) refer the proposals for improving the Riverbank School building to the budget 
process.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

6. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in respect of item 4 (St Peter’s Long Term Educational Provision), and whether 

the original instruction to go to the Capital Programme Committee still applied, to 
note that officers would clarify the various permissions required to ensure the item 
could be progressed as quickly as possible and advise Members accordingly;

(ii) in respect of item 9 (Pupil Equity Fund), to request that the item remain on the 
planner and to note that officers would bring a report to Committee in September 
2019 with a review of the full year spend; and

(iii) to otherwise note the updates contained in the planner.

RISK REGISTER - INTEGRATED CHILDREN'S SERVICES - OPE/18/237

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer and the 
Director of Customer which presented the cluster risk register for Integrated Children’s 
and Family Services in accordance with the Risk Management Framework and the 
Committee Terms of Reference.  Members asked a number of questions of officers in 
respect of the risk register.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the cluster risk register presented and the actions identified to 
control the risks contained therein.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that future reports have the appendices clearly labelled;



4

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
6 November 2018

(ii) in respect of health and safety, to note that officers would take into consideration 
the suggestion of signs in respect of violence against staff being displayed, while 
noting that there still required to be a balance with having a welcoming school 
environment;

(iii) to request that the Aberdeen City Parent Forum provide the Chief Education 
Officer with information on proposals they had produced for how to help attract 
teaching staff; and

(iv) to approve the recommendation.

EDUCATIONAL SERVICES ANNUAL PERFORMANCE (STATUTORY 
PERFORMANCE INDICATOR) REPORT 2017-18 - COM/18/181

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
provided a summary of the 2017-18 Annual Performance (Statutory Performance 
Indicator) improvement outcomes covering the work of Educational services over the 
previous fiscal period.

Appended to the report were the Educational Services Annual (SPI) Performance 
Report Scorecard and the Educational Services Annual (SPI) Performance Report 
Trendcharts.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the content of the report and the detailed Educational Services 
2017-18 Annual Performance (Statutory Performance Indicator) outcomes contained 
within Appendices A and B of the report.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that officers would consider how the data was presented in future reports 

to provide context and narrative where possible;
(ii) to request that officers split the inspections of educational provision section into 

two separate groups in future reports; and
(iii) to approve the recommendation. 

EDUCATIONAL IMPROVEMENT JOURNEY - KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR 
TRACKING REPORT - COM/18/182

9. With reference to article 4 of the minute of its meeting of 19 April 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which provided 
Members with an interim tracking report against the Educational Improvement Journey 
Key Performance Indicator measures which had been reported to the April 2018 
meeting.  Appended to the report was the Key Performance Indicator Tracker.



5

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
6 November 2018

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the content of the report.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that officers include information on the pieces of work being undertaken 

in respect of the differences in some of the data in the next regular update for the 
Education Improvement Journey to ensure that more detailed analysis was 
presented with the data; and

(ii) to approve the recommendation.

IMPACT OF FREE SCHOOL MEALS - RES/18/180

10. With reference to article 5 of the minute of its meeting of 19 April 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which outlined the 
actual and likely impact of current and future workstreams for ensuring maximum 
registration and uptake of free school meals, including a promotional campaign in 
schools, a free school meals leaflet and poster, an upgrade to the Council’s School 
Meals webpage, social media campaigns, the creation of short videos by schools, work 
on the Torry Free School Meal Initiative, and improvements to the application and 
registration process.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) note the impact of the current work which had focussed on raising awareness;
(b) approve the proposed workstreams for ensuring maximum registration and uptake 

of free school meals through continued raising awareness and collaboration and 
use of digital; and

(c) instruct the Chief Operating Officer to ensure that functions across the Council 
collaborate to deliver and monitor planned work in order to maximise the number 
of families registering for free school meals.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that officers would clarify whether leaflets in different languages promoting 

free school meals had been circulated to / by schools and would update Members 
outwith the meeting;

(ii) in respect of paragraph 3.4.5 (Phase 2 of the initiative), to request that officers 
provide further information outwith the meeting to Members in respect of the use 
of rewards and the monitoring of the uptake of media campaigns and tasting 
sessions; 

(iii) to note that officers would clarify whether there was a requirement for an annual 
registration process;

(iv) to note that officers would clarify whether information on the Council’s national 
award-winning school meals service was included in the leaflets sent to parents, 
and to request that this be included if not done so already; and



6

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
6 November 2018

(v) to approve the recommendations.

ST PETER'S LONG-TERM EDUCATIONAL PROVISION - EXEMPT APPENDIX

11. The Committee had before it an exempt appendix relating to the St Peter’s Long-
Term Educational Provision report, referred to at article 5 of this minute.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the exempt appendix.
- COUNCILLOR JOHN WHEELER, Convener



7

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
6 November 2018


